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Year Rate

1995 0.85
2000 0.62
2005 0.38
2010 0.35
2015 0.30
2020 0.19

A summary of the older statewide recipient rates for 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2015, and 
2020 follows below on this page..   

Rates are per 1,000 people in each geographic area's population.

Rates of Use of ICF-DD Services (Intermediate Care Facilities for 
Developmental Disabilities) in Seven Successive Januaries

Minnesota Department of Human Services Health Care Programs (MHCP)

Minnesota Medical Assistance (MA/Title XIX) ICF-DD Rates Per 1,000 by Age and Year

Statewide and by County 2017 - 2023
(These facilities were formerly called ICF-MRs.)

The recipiency rates are computed by dividing each area's count of ICF-DD residents who 
were recipients of care under one of the Minnesota Department of Human Services Health 
Care Programs (almost entirely Medical Assistance/MA) ... by the U.S. Census Bureau's 
population estimate for the county for the previous July, then multiplying that rate by 1,000.   
ICF-DD resident recipients were counted using the payments data in the Department's 
Data Warehouse.  

ICF-DD residents were counted if MHCP paid at least one ICF-DD claim for January 
services within six months of service.  Most claims for January care are paid in February, 
but we also looked for late claims for January service processed in the six months following 
in the same year.  



This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2017

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2018

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2021 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2022 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

ALL 001 AITKIN -                -                -                < 0.38 < 0.38 < 0.38 < 0.38
ALL 002 ANOKA 0.28              0.25              0.19              0.16              0.16              0.14              0.10              
ALL 003 BECKER 0.18              < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
ALL 004 BELTRAMI -                -                -                -                -                -                < 0.12
ALL 005 BENTON < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15
ALL 006 BIG STONE < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22 < 1.22
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 0.47              0.48              0.46              0.41              0.38              0.27              0.23              
ALL 008 BROWN 0.63              0.72              0.68              0.68              0.54              0.42              0.51              
ALL 009 CARLTON 0.17              < 0.17 < 0.17 -                -                -                -                
ALL 010 CARVER 0.20              0.21              0.18              0.13              0.11              0.10              0.11              
ALL 011 CASS < 0.21 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
ALL 013 CHISAGO 0.18              0.16              0.13              < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.11 -                
ALL 014 CLAY < 0.10 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 1.36              1.24              1.25              0.90              -                -                < 0.72
ALL 016 COOK -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 0.88              0.80              0.53              0.53              0.61              0.52              0.53              
ALL 018 CROW WING < 0.09 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 019 DAKOTA 0.20              0.17              0.16              0.17              0.11              0.11              0.08              
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS 0.19              0.21              < 0.16 -                -                -                -                

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2017

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2018

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2021 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2022 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 1.23              1.23              1.31              1.10              0.94              0.72              < 0.60
ALL 023 FILLMORE < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.29
ALL 024 FREEBORN 0.36              < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20
ALL 025 GOODHUE 0.15              < 0.13 < 0.13 -                -                -                -                
ALL 026 GRANT < 1.02 < 1.02 < 1.02 < 1.02 -                
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 0.34              0.32              0.29              0.24              0.22              0.21              0.19              
ALL 028 HOUSTON 0.80              0.80              0.86              0.86              0.74              0.58              0.64              
ALL 029 HUBBARD < 0.29 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 030 ISANTI 0.26              0.15              0.15              0.15              0.14              0.14              0.14              
ALL 031 ITASCA < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.13 -                
ALL 032 JACKSON 0.60              0.70              < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61
ALL 033 KANABEC < 0.38 < 0.38 < 0.38 < 0.38 -                -                -                
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI 0.14              0.14              < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.14
ALL 035 KITTSON < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40 < 1.40
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 1.48              1.20              0.90              < 0.91 0.90              0.89              0.90              
ALL 038 LAKE 0.57              < 0.57 -                < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57 < 0.57
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 040 LE SUEUR < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 0.21              
ALL 041 LINCOLN < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08 < 1.08 -                
ALL 042 LYON 0.27              0.27              < 0.23 < 0.23 0.28              < 0.23 < 0.23
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2017

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2018

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2021 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2022 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD < 0.17 < 0.17 0.20              0.22              0.30              0.27              0.22              
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 045 MARSHALL < 0.64 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 046 MARTIN 0.75              0.45              0.56              0.46              0.35              0.45              < 0.30
ALL 047 MEEKER < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.26
ALL 048 MILLE LACS < 0.23 < 0.23 -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 049 MORRISON 0.40              < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 -                -                -                
ALL 050 MOWER 0.81              0.48              < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.15
ALL 051 MURRAY < 0.71 < 0.71 < 0.71 -                < 0.71 < 0.71 < 0.71
ALL 052 NICOLLET 0.27              0.26              0.23              0.32              0.29              0.26              0.17              
ALL 053 NOBLES 0.27              < 0.27 0.28              < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.27
ALL 054 NORMAN -                -                < 0.95 < 0.95 < 0.95 < 0.95 < 0.95
ALL 055 OLMSTED 0.21              0.19              0.13              0.12              0.10              0.06              < 0.03
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 0.10              0.10              
ALL 057 PENNINGTON < 0.42 -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 058 PINE < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 < 0.21 -                -                
ALL 059 PIPESTONE 0.65              0.76              < 0.66 < 0.66 < 0.66 < 0.66 < 0.66
ALL 060 POLK < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.19
ALL 061 POPE < 0.55 < 0.55 < 0.55 < 0.55 -                
ALL 062 RAMSEY 0.51              0.48              0.46              0.40              0.34              0.30              0.30              
ALL 063 RED LAKE < 1.50 -                -                -                -                -                -                
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2017

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2018

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2021 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2022 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD 0.79              0.59              < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40
ALL 065 RENVILLE < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40 < 0.40
ALL 066 RICE 0.21              0.14              0.15              0.15              0.12              0.12              0.12              
ALL 067 ROCK < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64 < 0.64
ALL 068 ROSEAU -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 0.15              0.10              0.08              0.08              0.08              0.05              < 0.05
ALL 070 SCOTT 0.31              0.30              0.29              0.28              0.27              0.24              0.23              
ALL 071 SHERBURNE 0.11              0.12              < 0.06 0.06              < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
ALL 072 SIBLEY 1.01              1.14              0.93              0.81              0.81              0.80              0.87              
ALL 073 STEARNS 0.13              0.12              0.09              < 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61
ALL 076 SWIFT 0.63              < 0.63 0.64              < 0.63 < 0.63 < 0.63 < 0.63
ALL 077 TODD < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.25
ALL 078 TRAVERSE < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80 < 1.80
ALL 079 WABASHA < 0.28 < 0.28 < 0.28 -                -                -                -                
ALL 080 WADENA -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 0.14              0.12              0.12              0.07              0.05              0.08              0.08              
ALL 083 WATONWAN 1.55              1.37              1.28              1.11              0.80              0.90              0.81              
ALL 084 WILKIN < 0.93 -                -                -                -                -                -                
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered "fee-for-service"  
 (FFS) or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group 
in previous July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2017

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2018

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2019

Use Rate Per 
1,000, 2020

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2021 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2022 

 Use Rate 
Per 1,000, 

2023 

January use of services per 1,000 estimated county population in previous July.

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities)
 care in January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 0.18              0.18              0.12              < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
ALL 086 WRIGHT 0.09              0.07              0.05              0.05              < 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61 < 0.61
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 0.37              0.22              0.20              0.18              0.17              0.17              0.08              

Page 7 of 17



This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2017

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2018

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

ALL 001 AITKIN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 002 ANOKA 98 87 66 58 57 50 38
ALL 003 BECKER 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 004 BELTRAMI < 6
ALL 005 BENTON < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 006 BIG STONE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 31 32 31 28 26 19 16
ALL 008 BROWN 16 18 17 17 14 11 13
ALL 009 CARLTON 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 010 CARVER 20 21 19 14 12 11 12
ALL 011 CASS < 6
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 013 CHISAGO 10 9 7 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 014 CLAY < 6
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 12 11 11 8 < 6
ALL 016 COOK
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 10 9 6 6 7 6 6
ALL 018 CROW WING < 6
ALL 019 DAKOTA 82 70 68 71 47 47 35
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS 7 8 < 6

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2017

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2018

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 17 17 18 15 13 10 < 6
ALL 023 FILLMORE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 024 FREEBORN 11 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 025 GOODHUE 7 < 6 < 6
ALL 026 GRANT < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 422 394 367 307 285 268 242
ALL 028 HOUSTON 15 15 16 16 14 11 12
ALL 029 HUBBARD < 6
ALL 030 ISANTI 10 6 6 6 6 6 6
ALL 031 ITASCA < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 032 JACKSON 6 7 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 033 KANABEC < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI 6 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 035 KITTSON < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 10 8 6 < 6 6 6 6
ALL 038 LAKE 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS
ALL 040 LE SUEUR < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 6
ALL 041 LINCOLN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 042 LYON 7 7 < 6 < 6 7 < 6 < 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2017

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2018

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD < 6 < 6 7 8 11 10 8
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN
ALL 045 MARSHALL < 6
ALL 046 MARTIN 15 9 11 9 7 9 < 6
ALL 047 MEEKER < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 048 MILLE LACS < 6 < 6
ALL 049 MORRISON 13 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 050 MOWER 32 19 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 051 MURRAY < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 052 NICOLLET 9 9 8 11 10 9 6
ALL 053 NOBLES 6 < 6 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 054 NORMAN < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 055 OLMSTED 32 30 20 19 16 10 < 6
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 6 6
ALL 057 PENNINGTON < 6
ALL 058 PINE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 059 PIPESTONE 6 7 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 060 POLK < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 061 POPE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 062 RAMSEY 278 261 254 221 190 164 159
ALL 063 RED LAKE < 6

Page 10 of 17



This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2017

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2018

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD 12 9 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 065 RENVILLE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 066 RICE 14 9 10 10 8 8 8
ALL 067 ROCK < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 068 ROSEAU
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 31 20 16 14 16 10 < 6
ALL 070 SCOTT 45 43 43 42 41 37 35
ALL 071 SHERBURNE 10 11 < 6 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 072 SIBLEY 15 17 14 12 12 12 13
ALL 073 STEARNS 21 19 14 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 076 SWIFT 6 < 6 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 077 TODD < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 078 TRAVERSE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 079 WABASHA < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 080 WADENA
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 35 30 32 18 14 21 22
ALL 083 WATONWAN 17 15 14 12 9 10 9
ALL 084 WILKIN < 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Recipients of 

Service 
January 2017

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2018

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2019

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2020

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2021

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2022

Recipients of 
Service 

January 2023

January service users

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 9 9 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 086 WRIGHT 12 10 7 7 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6 < 6
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 28 17 15 14 13 13 6
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2016

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2017

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

ALL 001 AITKIN 15,755 15,798 15,886 15,841 15,718 15,945 16,126
ALL 002 ANOKA 346,813 350,598 354,004 357,538 364,458 367,416 368,864
ALL 003 BECKER 33,728 34,089 34,403 34,461 35,194 35,326 35,371
ALL 004 BELTRAMI 46,054 46,497 46,723 47,205 46,243 46,420 46,799
ALL 005 BENTON 39,698 40,219 40,569 40,938 41,357 41,496 41,463
ALL 006 BIG STONE 5,003 5,003 4,973 4,967 5,158 5,162 5,144
ALL 007 BLUE EARTH 66,398 66,931 67,397 67,874 69,211 69,361 69,631
ALL 008 BROWN 25,278 25,173 25,118 24,965 25,903 25,883 25,723
ALL 009 CARLTON 35,550 35,498 35,816 35,913 36,193 36,455 36,708
ALL 010 CARVER 100,389 102,120 103,605 105,128 107,284 108,826 110,034
ALL 011 CASS 29,030 29,324 29,405 29,622 30,142 30,638 31,274
ALL 012 CHIPPEWA 12,035 11,948 11,879 11,756 12,596 12,390 12,284
ALL 013 CHISAGO 54,640 55,261 55,980 56,543 56,713 57,544 57,988
ALL 014 CLAY 63,090 63,844 64,079 64,441 65,332 65,665 65,929
ALL 015 CLEARWATER 8,838 8,842 8,815 8,843 8,571 8,574 8,649
ALL 016 COOK 5,346 5,413 5,413 5,416 5,595 5,623 5,708
ALL 017 COTTONWOOD 11,382 11,263 11,274 11,232 11,509 11,578 11,356
ALL 018 CROW WING 63,757 64,324 64,957 65,191 66,277 67,345 67,948
ALL 019 DAKOTA 417,783 421,840 425,472 429,453 440,393 442,773 443,341
ALL 020 DODGE
ALL 021 DOUGLAS 37,162 37,547 37,987 38,070 39,089 39,305 39,668

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2016

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2017

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 022 FARIBAULT 13,864 13,767 13,732 13,671 13,901 13,910 13,926
ALL 023 FILLMORE 20,912 20,976 21,053 21,081 21,234 21,303 21,414
ALL 024 FREEBORN 30,441 30,584 30,552 30,385 30,902 30,808 30,718
ALL 025 GOODHUE 46,245 46,341 46,348 46,391 47,575 48,018 48,013
ALL 026 GRANT 5,921 5,916 5,971 5,977 6,094
ALL 027 HENNEPIN 1,236,183 1,248,707 1,258,021 1,265,159 1,281,568 1,266,736 1,260,121
ALL 028 HOUSTON 18,740 18,705 18,608 18,667 18,851 18,829 18,800
ALL 029 HUBBARD 20,709 20,989 21,350 21,604 21,392 21,745 21,960
ALL 030 ISANTI 38,763 39,537 39,846 40,447 41,385 41,951 42,727
ALL 031 ITASCA 45,171 45,096 45,139 45,225 45,035 45,058 45,205
ALL 032 JACKSON 9,962 9,968 9,866 9,799 9,992 10,015 9,893
ALL 033 KANABEC 15,896 16,069 16,288 16,357 16,049 16,187 16,463
ALL 034 KANDIYOHI 42,672 42,747 42,850 43,137 43,726 43,865 43,839
ALL 035 KITTSON 4,323 4,261 4,276 4,286 4,198 4,162 4,059
ALL 036 KOOCHICHING 12,607 12,505 12,404 12,202 12,025 11,944 11,844
ALL 037 LAC QUI PARLE 6,743 6,682 6,644 6,628 6,702 6,715 6,689
ALL 038 LAKE 10,501 10,481 10,609 10,625 10,918 11,009 10,939
ALL 039 LAKE OF THE WOODS 3,791 3,730 3,722 3,736 3,764 3,821 3,871
ALL 040 LE SUEUR 27,752 28,193 28,583 28,856 28,639 28,918 29,153
ALL 041 LINCOLN 5,702 5,662 5,654 5,619 5,628 5,563 5,580
ALL 042 LYON 25,996 25,974 25,656 25,579 25,170 25,267 25,262
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2016

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2017

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 043 MCLEOD 35,746 35,860 35,798 35,826 36,738 36,807 36,714
ALL 044 MAHNOMEN 5,472 5,563 5,492 5,540 5,372 5,387 5,328
ALL 045 MARSHALL 9,369 9,359 9,373 9,345 9,026 8,979 8,861
ALL 046 MARTIN 19,920 19,867 19,772 19,641 19,982 19,899 19,650
ALL 047 MEEKER 23,081 23,037 23,122 23,166 23,431 23,391 23,496
ALL 048 MILLE LACS 25,595 25,845 26,062 26,166 26,462 26,892 27,280
ALL 049 MORRISON 32,907 33,075 33,098 33,329 33,995 34,071 34,246
ALL 050 MOWER 39,555 39,789 40,122 40,040 40,054 40,214 40,140
ALL 051 MURRAY 8,308 8,329 8,247 8,197 8,172 8,145 8,060
ALL 052 NICOLLET 33,766 34,081 34,234 34,311 34,504 34,373 34,441
ALL 053 NOBLES 21,895 21,659 21,737 21,645 22,207 22,047 21,947
ALL 054 NORMAN 6,539 6,590 6,477 6,388 6,435 6,442 6,377
ALL 055 OLMSTED 153,446 154,883 156,413 158,188 163,028 163,620 164,020
ALL 056 OTTER TAIL 57,840 58,213 58,602 58,684 60,072 60,222 60,519
ALL 057 PENNINGTON 14,242 14,192 14,175 14,069 13,950 13,806 13,845
ALL 058 PINE 28,873 29,159 29,449 29,430 28,889 29,034 29,446
ALL 059 PIPESTONE 9,249 9,168 9,127 9,152 9,414 9,352 9,355
ALL 060 POLK 31,692 31,636 31,364 31,330 31,083 30,817 30,731
ALL 061 POPE 10,971 10,985 11,088 11,216 11,326
ALL 062 RAMSEY 541,635 544,919 548,900 549,632 551,699 542,861 536,413
ALL 063 RED LAKE 3,983 4,002 3,961 4,032 3,940 3,932 3,874
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2016

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2017

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 064 REDWOOD 15,222 15,250 15,254 15,158 15,408 15,397 15,361
ALL 065 RENVILLE 14,598 14,681 14,629 14,551 14,697 14,628 14,525
ALL 066 RICE 65,862 66,199 66,583 67,016 67,086 67,375 67,693
ALL 067 ROCK 9,405 9,481 9,411 9,334 9,684 9,674 9,537
ALL 068 ROSEAU 15,553 15,302 15,147 15,176 15,293 15,260 15,292
ALL 069 ST. LOUIS 200,023 199,872 199,850 199,212 200,064 199,332 199,532
ALL 070 SCOTT 143,393 145,581 147,339 149,004 151,350 153,408 154,520
ALL 071 SHERBURNE 93,247 94,527 96,067 97,424 97,580 99,248 100,824
ALL 072 SIBLEY 14,832 14,916 15,024 14,868 14,810 14,927 14,955
ALL 073 STEARNS 157,279 158,512 160,034 161,076 158,467 159,144 160,405
ALL 074 STEELE
ALL 075 STEVENS 9,804 9,710 9,751 9,822 9,666 9,704 9,637
ALL 076 SWIFT 9,462 9,405 9,319 9,294 9,804 9,781 9,755
ALL 077 TODD 24,408 24,539 24,613 24,725 25,277 25,307 25,538
ALL 078 TRAVERSE 3,330 3,308 3,289 3,260 3,361 3,287 3,275
ALL 079 WABASHA 21,445 21,595 21,591 21,548 21,400 21,514 21,658
ALL 080 WADENA 13,552 13,643 13,739 13,662 14,119 14,184 14,307
ALL 081 WASECA
ALL 082 WASHINGTON 252,655 255,717 258,969 262,541 268,372 272,610 275,912
ALL 083 WATONWAN 11,002 10,911 10,964 10,846 11,231 11,158 11,075
ALL 084 WILKIN 6,337 6,342 6,255 6,223 6,482 6,410 6,350
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This chart includes clients in all programs and includes clients regardless of whether their care was  covered  "fee-for-service"  (FFS)
or under a "prepaid health plan" (PPHP).  Use rates are service users per 1,000 estimated county population in age group in previous 
July.
NOTE: Effective 1 June 2014 "MN Prairie Alliance" replaces Dodge, Steele, and Waseca counties as a fiscal entity
NOTE: Effective 1 January 2022 "Western Prairie Human Services" replaces Grant and Pope counties as a fiscal entity

Age Group Co3 County Name
Population 
Estimate, 
July 2016

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2017

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2018

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2019

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2020

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2021

Population 
Estimate, 
July 2022

Estimated county population for previous July (from  U.S. Census)

Minnesota DHS Health Care Programs: Clients for whom a payment was made for ICF-DD (Developmental Disabilities) care in 
January of seven successive years.

ALL 085 WINONA 50,912 50,787 50,877 50,659 49,640 49,750 49,478
ALL 086 WRIGHT 132,392 134,280 136,471 138,542 141,860 145,143 148,003
ALL 087 YELLOW MEDICINE 9,903 9,848 9,806 9,736 9,504 9,446 9,486
ALL MN PRAIRIE ALLIANCE 76,037 76,244 76,240 76,221 77,234 77,365 77,272
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